actual time in accordance with the billing rates provided in Attachment A of the Master 
Services Agreement. Reimbursable expenses will be billed at actual costs in accordance with 
the Master Services Agreement. ENGINEER proposes to complete the above stated work for an 

upper limit fee of one-hundred and sixty-three thousand, six hundred forty-six and 12/100 
dollars ($163,646.12) based on the estimate provided in Attachment A.   

F. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

The terms and conditions of the Agreement referred to above shall apply to the Task Order 
except to the extent expressly modified herein. In the event of any such modification, the